

No. 12-10

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF INDEPENDENT SECTOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN YASTER
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500
llustberg@gibbonslaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Independent Sector

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PLEDGE REQUIREMENT IMPOSES UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT FREEDOMS OF NONPROFIT AND PHILANTHROPIC ORGANIZATIONS	6
II. THE PLEDGE REQUIREMENT UNDERMINES THE THIRD SECTOR'S INDEPENDENCE AND AUTONOMY, A VALUE ENSHRINED IN THIS COURT'S CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE AND IN THIS NATION'S HISTORY.....	9
III. THE PLEDGE REQUIREMENT UNDERMINES THE VALUABLE PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN GOVERNMENT AND THE THIRD SECTOR	21
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	14
<i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	4
<i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	18, 20, 29, 30
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	11
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	7
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	15
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11, 15
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of Univ. of Calif., Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	10
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	10, 12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1974)	11
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 437 (1976)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	6, 8, 20
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 371 U.S. 539 (1963).....	11
<i>Ill. Clean Energy Cmty. Found. v. Filan</i> , 392 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Jackson v. Statler Found.</i> , 496 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1974)	14, 19
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	30
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	10, 11, 15
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	10, 12
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	7
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....	4
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	23
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	11
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	6
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	13, 19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’r</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	14, 15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
22 U.S.C. § 2151u	22
22 U.S.C. § 7631(f).....	2, 4, 9
 REGULATIONS	
22 C.F.R. § 226	26
22 C.F.R. § 226.91(h)(1)	27
45 C.F.R. § 89.3	4
69 Fed. Reg. 61,716 (Oct. 20, 2004)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (Phillips Bradley ed., 1990)	<i>passim</i>
Alice Gresham Bullock, <i>Taxes, Social Policy and Philanthropy: The Untapped Potential of Middle- and Low-Income Generosity</i> , 6 Cor- nell J.L. Pub. Pol’y 325 (1997)	17
Arnaud C. Marts, <i>PHILANTHROPY’S ROLE IN CIV- ILIZATION: ITS CONTRIBUTION TO HUMAN FREE- DOM</i> (1991)	17
Arthur Schlesinger, <i>PATHS TO THE PRESENT</i> (1949)	13
Carol Jenkins, <i>UNAIDS, Female Sex Worker HIV Prevention Projects: Lessons Learnt from Papua New Guinea, India, and Bangladesh</i> (2000)	26
CIVIL SOCIETY AND GOVERNMENT (Robert C. Post and Nancy L. Rosenbaum eds., 2002)	16
David Cole, <i>Hanging With The Wrong Crowd: Of Gangs, Terrorists, and The Right Of Asso- ciation</i> , 1999 Sup. Ct. Rev. 203	12
Evelyn Brody and John Tyler, <i>Respecting Foun- dation and Charity Autonomy: How Public is Private Philanthropy?</i> , 85 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 571 (2010)	19
THE FEDERALIST NO. 56 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gordon S. Wood, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC (1969).....	12
Henry J. Steiner and Philip Alston, INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS IN CONTEXT: LAW, POLITICS, MORALS (2d ed. 2000).....	24
INDEPENDENT SECTOR, <i>Obedience to the Unenforceable: Ethics and the Nation’s Voluntary and Philanthropic Community</i> (2002)	28, 29
Independent Sector, PANEL ON THE NONPROFIT SECTOR: STRENGTHENING TRANSPARENCY, GOVERNANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY OF CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS (June 2005).....	16, 17
International Federation of Red Cross and Red Crescent Societies, <i>Code of Conduct for NGOs in Disaster Relief</i>	24
Joel Fleishman, THE FOUNDATION: A GREAT AMERICAN SECRET: HOW PRIVATE WEALTH IS CHANGING THE WORLD (2007)	1
John H. Filer, <i>The Filer Commission Report; Report of the Commission of Private Philanthropy and Public Needs</i> , in THE NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION: THE ESSENTIAL READINGS (David L. Geis et al. eds., 1990).....	22
Larry Minear, THE HUMANITARIAN ENTERPRISE, DILEMMAS AND DISCOVERIES (2002)	24
Laurence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lester M. Salamon, <i>Partners in Public Service: The Scope and Theory of Government-Nonprofit Relations</i> , in <i>THE NONPROFIT SECTOR</i> (Walter W. Powell ed., 1987).....	17
Michael M. Phillips and Matt Moffett, <i>Brazil Refuses U.S. AIDS Funds, Rejects Conditions</i> , <i>WALL ST. J.</i> , May 2, 2005	26
USAID Report, <i>2006 Report of Voluntary Agencies Engaged in Overseas Relief and Development Registered with USAID</i>	22
